©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2015
June, 2017 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
NCV8664C/D
NCV8664C
Very Low Iq Low Dropout
Linear Regulator
The NCV8664C is a precision 3.3 V and 5.0 V fixed output, low

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 11 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1 2 3
TAB
1
AYW
664Cx�
�
xx = Voltage Rating DPAK
(50 = 5.0 V Version)
(33 = 3.3 V Version)
x = Voltage Rating SOT223
(5 = 5.0 V Version)
(3 = 3.3 V Version)
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
WW = Work Week
� or G = Pb−Free Package
1 2
3
4
664CxxG
ALYWW
DPAK
DT SUFFIX
CASE 369C
(SOT−223/DPAK)
PIN FUNCTION
1 VIN
2,4,TAB GND
3 VOUT
1
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
NCV8664C
2
VIN
Bias Current
Generators
1.3 V
Reference
+
-
Error
Amp
Thermal
Shutdown
VOUT
GND
Figure 1. Block Diagram
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No.
Symbol FunctionDPAK/SOT−223
1 VIN Unregulated input voltage; 4.5 V to 45 V.
2 GND Ground; Must be connected to GND potential.
3 VOUT Regulated output voltage.
4, TAB GND Ground; substrate and best thermal connection to the die.
OPERATING RANGE
Pin Symbol, Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
VIN, DC Input Operating Voltage VIN 4.5 +45 V
Junction Temperature Operating Range TJ −40 +150 °C
Functional operation above the stresses listed in the Recommended Operating Ranges is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses beyond the
Recommended Operating Ranges limits may affect device reliability.
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Min Max Unit
VIN, DC Voltage VIN −42 +45 V
VOUT, DC Voltage VOUT −0.3 +32 V
Storage Temperature Tstg −55 +150 °C
ESD Capability, Human Body Model (Note 1) VESDHBM 4 − kV
ESD Capability, Machine Model (Note 1) VESDMIM 200 − V

11
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Marking Package Shipping†
NCV8664CDT50RKG 664C50G DPAK
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCV8664CDT33RKG 664C33G DPAK
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCV8664CST50T3G 664C5 SOT−223
(Pb−Free)
4000 / Tape & Reel
NCV8664CST33T3G 664C3 SOT−223
(Pb−Free)
4000 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specification
Brochure, BRD8011/D.